L) A\

& ATTENZIONE: leggere le
istruzioni prima dell’ utilizzo. €
WARNING: read the instructions
carefully ~ before use. @
ATTENTION: lire  attentivement
les istructions avant l'usage. €
ACHTUNG: Die Anweisungen bitte
vor Gebrauch sorgfdltig lesen. &
ADVERTENCIA: leer atentamente
las advertencias antes el uso de
aparado. € LET OP: v6or gebruik
de gebruiksaanwijzing aandachtig
lezen. «» TMPOXOXH: diaPaote
TIC 00nylEC TPV TN Xpnon. €
HUOMIO:  lue ohjeet ennen
kdyttod. e BHUMAHUE: nepea
NCNonb30BaHWeM  MpouuTaiite
HCTPYKLMIO 10 SKCNAyaTauuu.
@ ATENCAO: ler atentamente
as instrugdes antes da utilizado.
«» PAINJA: prije  upotrebe
proCitajte upute. «» POZOR:
pred uporabo preberite navodila.
plasaal 4 Oloded] 13] s €

« UPOZORNENIE: pred pouZitim
zariadenia si precitajte  ndvod

na pouzitie. @ ATENTIE: cititi
instructiunile inainte de folosire.
& DIKKAT: makinayi kullanmadan

once  kullanim talimatlarini

okuyunuz.

IDROPULITRICE AD ALTA PRESSIONE @1 pag.
HIGH PRESSURE CLEANER @D pag.
NETTOYEUR HAUTE PRESSION @@ page
HOCHDRUCKREINIGER @I Seite
(HIDRO)LIMPIADOR DE ALTA PRESION @ pig.
HOGEDRUKREINIGER @® biz.
MHXANHMA KAGAPIZMOY ME YWHAH MEEZH @ oe\.
KORKEAPAINEPESURI @D sivu
rMAPOOUUCTUTESNDb BbICOKOTO AABREHUA €D crp.
LAVADORA DE ALTA PRESSAO @D pig.
VISOKOTLAENI VODENI CISTAC @I str.
VISOKOTLAENI VODNI CISTILNI APARAT @ str.
Al Ll oo disle QTP i
Vysokotlakovy ¢istic @ str.
MASINA DE SPALAT CU JET DE APA SUB PRESIUNE @I pag.

YUKSEK BASINGCLI HIDRO TEMIZLEYiCi @[ sf.

10
17

100

107

114

Technical data plate.

TUCSON




Fig.1

@ ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
@ ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
@ INSTRUCTION DE MONTAGE
@ MONTAGEANLEITUNG

© INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
< MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES
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Fig2 Optional

@ Avvolgitubo « Slanghaspel @ Vitlo cijevi

@ Hose reel @ Mnyaviopdg Tuhiyparog Adotiyouv o Tuljava za gumijasto cev

@ Enrouleur de flexible @ Enrolador de tubo «» Navijak na hadicu (Volitelné)
@ Schlauchhaspel © Letkukela @ Tambur pt. furtun

o Enrolla-tubo @ HamartbiBaTenb WwnaHra @ Hortum sariai

@D In base al modello si possono verificare delle differenze nella fornitura. @» Depending on the model, there
are differences in the scopes of delivery. @ Suivant le modéle, la fourniture peut varier. €@ Je nach Modell
gibt es Unterschiede im Lieferumfang. @ Segun el modelos, hay diferencias en el contenido suministrado.
@ Consoante o modelo, existem diferencas no volume de fornecimento. @» Mallien varustetaso vaihtelee,
katso kuvaus laatikon kyljestd. @ B 3aBucumocT oT moaena uma pasnuyHu o6xBaTi B joCTaBKaTa. € Leve-
ransomfanget varierar allt efter modell. @ Alt etter modell kan det veere ulike leveringsomfang. € Volitelné
: Jednotlivé modely mdzu obsahovat odligné prisluienstvo. @ In functie de model pachetele de livrare pot
diferi. @ Modele bagli olarak teslimat kapsaminda farklar olabilir.
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« TUBO AD ALTA PRESSIONE € HIGH PRESSURE HOSE @ TUYAU HAUTE PRESSION @&
HOCHDRUCKSCHLAUCH © TUBO DE ALTA PRESION «» HOGEDRUKSLANG €» XQAHNAZ YWHAHZ
NIEZHE @ KORKEAPAINELETKU @ LWTAHT BbICOKOTO AABJIEHUA @» TUBO DE ALTA PRESSAO @
VISOKOTLACNA CIJEV € VISOKOTLACNA CEV @ VYSOKOTLAKOVA HADICA @ FURTUN DE INALTA
PRESIUNE & YUKSEK BASINGLI HORTUM

Fig. 24

@ Usare l'idropulitrice solo se il tubo & completamente disteso. @ Use the hydrocleaner only if the hose is completely
uncoiled and extended. @ Utiliser la machine seulement sile tuyau est entiérement déroulé. € Den Hochdruckreiniger
nurbenutzen wenn der Schlauch komplett ausgerolltist. @ Usar laidrolimpiadora solo silamanguera es completamente
desarrollada. €® Gebruik de hogedrukreiniger alleen als de slang helemaal uitgerold is. €® Xpnotpomnoteite v muoTiki
pnxavn uévo av o cwhivag eivat Teheiwg EeTuliypévog. @ Kayta painepesuria vain jos letku on kierretty kokonaan auki.
@ MoifKy BbICOKOrO JaBIEHMSA UCMONb30BAT TOMbKO NP MONHOCTBIO Pa3BePHYTOM LnaHre. @ Use a idrolavadora so’
se a mangueira ¢ totalmente desenrolada. €® Upotrebljavati visokotlacni Cistat samo sa potpuno razvucenom cijevi.
OPASKA: cijev se moze koristiti ¢ak i kada je vanjska crna presvlaka ostecena zbog habanja. @® Uporabljajte vodno
Cistilno napravo samo ce je cev do konca odvita. € Vodny Cisti¢ pouzivajte len v pripade, Ze je hadica celkom odmotana.
@ Folositi utilajul de hidrocuratare numai dacd tubul este complet intins. @ Hidro temizleyiciyi sadece hortum
tamamen salinmis oldugunda kullanin.



Translation of the original instructions @

GENERAL INFORMATION

This appliance’s performance and userfriendli-
ness make it suitable for PROFESSIONAL use.
The appliance can be used for washing sur-
faces outdoors, whenever pressurised water is
required to remove dirt.

With special optional accessories, it can be
used for foaming and sandingblasting, and for
washing with a rotary brush for application to
the gun.

The working temperature must range between
+5°and +50°C.

It is forbidden to carry out any modification to the
structure and to any elements of the machine.

THECNICAL DATA
(see technical data plate) see last pages.

\'

> SYMBOLS

WARNING: It is important to be
careful of the following items.

IMPORTANT: NOTE

DeEOH®

LOCKED
OPEN
optional)  |F PRESENT
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
> WARNINGS

A CAUTION! It is important to be careful on
safety grounds.

A WARNING: This appliance is for outdoor use
only.

A WARNING: Always disconnect the electricity
and water supplies on completion of every job.

AWARNING: Never use the appliance if the
electrical cable or important parts of the ap-
pliance are damaged, e.g. safety devices, high
pressure hose, gun, etc.
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A WARNING: This appliance has been designed
for use with the detergent provided or the de-
tergent specified by the manufacturer, such as
a neutral shampoo based on biodegradable
anionic surface active detergents. The use of
other detergents or chemicals may put the ap-
pliance’s safety at risk.

A WARNING:
05a WARNING: Do not use the machine with-
in range of persons unless they wear protec-
tive clothing.
05b - Do not allow other people or animals
within a range of 5m when operating the
machine.
05c - Always wear suitable protective cloth-
ing in order to protect yourself against rico-
cheting parts.
05d - Do not touch the plug and the appli-
ance with wet hands or when barefoot.
05e - Wear safety goggles and non-slip rub-
ber footwear.

A WARNING: Do not direct the nozzle toward
mechanical parts containing lubricant grease,
as the grease will dissolve and spread over the
surrounding ground. Vehicle tyres/tyre valves
may only be cleaned from a minimum distance
of 30 cm, otherwise the vehicle tyre/tyre valve
could be damaged by the high-pressure jet.
The first indication of this is a discoloration of
the tyre. Damaged vehicle tyres/tyre valves
can be deadly dangerous.

07WARNING:High pressure jets

may be dangerous if improperly

used. Jets must never be pointed
at people, animals, life electrical equipment or
the appliance itself.

AWARNING: The hoses, accessories and high
pressure couplings are important for the ap-
pliance’s safety. Use only hoses, accessories
and couplings recommended by the manufac-
turer (itis extremely important to protect these
components against damage by avoiding their
improper use and protecting them against
bending, knocks and scratches).

AWARNING: Appliances not equipped with
T.S.— Automatic Stop System: must not be left
in operation for more than 2 minutes with the
gun released. The recycled water heats up con-
siderably, seriously damaging the pump.

AWARNING: Appliances equipped with T.S.-
Automatic Stop System: these appliances
should not be left in standby for more than 5
minutes.

A 1TWARNING: Switch the appliance off com-




pletely (master switch on OFF) whenever it is
left unattended.

/A 12WARNING: Every machine is tested in its
operating conditions, so it is normal for a few
drops of water to be left inside it.

/A 13WARNING: Take care not damage the elec-
tric cable. If the supply cord is damaged, it must
be replaced by the manufacturer, its service
agent or similarly qualified persons in order to
avoid a hazard

/A 14WARNING: Appliance with fluid under pres-
sure. Keep a firm hold on the gun and be pre-
pared to take the kickback pressure. Only use
the high pressure nozzle provided with the ap-
pliance.

/A 16WARNING: This appliance is not intended
for use by persons (including children) with re-
duced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,
or lack of experience and knowledge, unless
they have been given supervision or instruc-
tion concerning use of the appliance by a per-
son responsible for their safety.

/A 17WARNING: Children should be supervised
to ensure that they do not play with the appli-
ance.

A18WARNING: Never start the high-pressure
cleaner without first completely unwinding the
high-pressure hose.

A19WARNING: When winding and unwinding
the pipe take care not to cause the high-pres-
sure cleaner to overturn.

/A20WARNING: Before unwinding or winding
the hose, switch the machine off and release
the pressure in the hose itself (switching off).

A 21WARNING: Risk of explosion — Do not
spray flammable liquids.

/A 22WARNING: To ensure machine safety, use
only original spare parts from the manufac-
turer or approved by the manufacturer.

/A 23WARNING: Do not direct the jet against
yourself or others in order to clean clothes or
foot-wear.

/A 24WARNING: High pressure cleaners shall not
be used by children or untrained personnel.
AWARNING: Water that has flown through
backflow preventers is considered to be non-

potable.

AXX WARNING: the machine shall be discon-
nected from its power source, by removing the
plug from the socket-outlet, during cleaning or
maintenance and when replacing spare parts

A XJ WARNING: If an extension cord is used, the
plug and socket must be of watertight con-
struction.
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AXY WARNING: Inadequate extension cords
can be dangerous.

AWARNING: It is absolutely forbidden to use the
machine in potentially explosive environments
or areas.

A WARNING:

- NEVER EVER TOUCH THE MACHINE WITH WET
HANDS OR BARE FEET.

- NEVER PULL THE POWER SUPPLY CABLE OR
MACHINE IN ORDER TO DISCONNECT THE
PLUG FROM THE SOCKET.

- IF DURING FUNCTIONING THE POWER SUP-
PLY RUNS OUT, FOR SAFETY REASONS, TURN
THE MACHINE OFF.

> SAFETY DEVICE

A WARNING: the gun is fitted with a safety catch.
Whenever use of the machine is interrupted it
is important to operate the safety catch to pre-
vent accidental activation of the jet.

Safety features: gun equipped with safety
locking device, appliance equipped with
(Class 1) overload cutout, pump equipped
with by-pass valve or shutdown device.

The safety button on the gun is not there to
lock the lever during operation, but to pre-
vent its accidental operation.

STABILITY

AWARNING: The machine must be always kept

on horizontal bases, in a safe and stable way.

USAGE

> UNPACKING

After opening the package, check the entire unit.

- In case of problems with this unit do not use it

until you have consulted an authorized service/
centre.

- (pict.1,2) Due to transport and packing dimension
reasons, some accessories can be supplied disas-
sembled; in this case the fitting has to be carried
out following the instructions on this booklet.

- All possible harmful parts of the package (plastic
bags, foamed polystyrene, nails etc.) should be
kept out of children’s reach.on ground and take
the pallet off.



> DESCRIPTION OF THE MACHINE

(pict.3,4)

Handle

Pressure control
Pressure-gauge
High pressure water outlet
Water inlet + filter
Power cord
ON/OFF switch
Detergent tank
H.P. nozzle

Rubber hose fitting
Lance

High pressure hose
Gun trigger lever
Spray gun

> WATER SUPPLY
Water supply connection

SIS SIEISICISISICIGIOIIVLS)

WARNING: (synbol) machine not suitable
for connection to the potable water mains.

Caution - Danger!

Only clean or filtered water should be used for
intake. The delivery of the water intake tap
should be equal to the double of the maxi-
mum pump range.

Minimum delivery rate: 20 I/ min.
Maximum intake water temperature: 40°C
Max inlet water pressure: TMpa

Place the cleaner as close to the water supply
system as possible.

Water supply from the water main

- (pict.5 pos. ®) Connect a supply hose (not
included) to the water inlet of the unit and to
the water supply (max. pressure 10 bar).

- (pict.6 pos. @) Connect high pressure hose to
the machine connection and turn on the water
tap.

The cleaner can be connected directly to the
mains drinking water supply hose is fitted
with a backflow preventer valve as per cur-
rent regulations in force.

Make sure that the hose is at least @ 13 mm and
that it is reinforced.

Failure to comply with the above conditions
causes serious mechanical damage to the
pump and the loss of warranty cover.
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> HIGH PRESSURE HOSE

A WARNING: The high pressure hose is designed
and produced to withstand high pressures. To
avoid damage, it must be handled with special
care.

Misuse may lead to premature breakages or dam-
age and cause the loss of warranty cover. See
illustrations (pict.24). Use the hydrocleaner only
if the hose is completely uncoiled and extended.

ELECTRICITY SUPPLY

- The appliance’s electrical connection must
comply with the IEC 364 standard.

I3 IMPORTANT: Before connecting the appli-

ance, make sure that the nameplate data are

the same as those of the electrical mains and
that the socket is protected by a differential
security breaker with tripping sensitivity below

0.03 A-30ms.

If the appliance’s plug is not compatible with

the socket, have the socket replaced with an-

other of suitable type by professionally quali-
fied staff.

Never use the appliance in ambient tempera-

tures below 0° Ciif it is equipped with a PVC (H

VV-F) cable.

Check that the mains voltage is the same as that of
your machine, indicated on the technical data
plate. Your electrical system must be constructed
by qualified technicians capable of working in
accordance with the requirements of the regula-
tions in force (earth connection, fuses, differential
security breaker, etc).

In case of failure to comply with one of the regu-
lations stated above, the manufacturer de-
clines all responsibility for the staff and pro-
vides no warranty.

I=>"IMPORTANT: Regarding three-phase motors,
pay attention to the connection of the electric
cable to the plug (see electric diagram).

A XY WARNING: Inadequate extension cords
can be dangerous.

/A XJ WARNING: If an extension cord is used, the
plug and socket must be of watertight construc-
tion.

Information for supply may also be obtained from
the plug manufacturer.

230-240V 400-415V

3G 2,5 mm? 4G 2,5 mm?

max 20 m max 30 m

>




Total
ISﬂJ (if fitted)

Machines equipped with Total Stop:

- When the machine is working, by releasing the
gun lever, the motor stops automatically to
prevent component wear during the pump by-
pass phase (motor in stand-by).

- By pressing the gun lever the motor starts au-
tomatically.

A WARNING: do not leave the stand-by mode
active for more than 5 minutes.

- At the end of the operation, set the switch to
"OFF".

(S
Total Stop 24V (if fitted)

Machines equipped with delayed, low-voltage

Total Stop:

When the machine is working, by releasing

the gun lever, after approximately 15 seconds

the motor stops automatically to prevent com-
ponent wear during the pump by-pass phase

(motor in stand-by).

By pressing the gun lever the motor starts au-

tomatically.

A WARNING: do not leave the stand-by mode
active for more than 5 minutes.

- At the end of the operation, set the switch to
"OFF".

I IMPORTANT: (pict.11). It is advisable to put
on the safety of the pistol trigger whenever the
machine is stopped, in order to avoid uninten-
tional starting.

- Any automatic start of the machine with-
out pressing the gun trigger is attribut-
able to air bubbles in the water or other
similar phenomena which do not imply
the existence of any defects in the ma-
chine.

- Please check that the coupling of the high
pressure hose with the appliance and the
gun supplied as standard equipments made
correctly, that is to say without any water
leak.

> PRESSURE REGULATOR

If the appliance is equipped with a pressure
regulator:

- when the pressure is set to minimum the
T.S.may not trigger. Therefore, do not allow the
appliance to function in by-pass for more than
1 minute.

- do not act on the gun lever too frequently (this
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may cause a malfunction).

INSTALLATION

(0) (pict.4) Check that the master switch is
turned to “OFF” and that the water filter is fit-
ted into the pump’s inlet pipe (pict.5 pos. B).
(pict.5 pos.qg) Screw the snap connection into
place by hand, without the aid of tools.
Connect the water supply hose to the snap
connection. The hose must have an inside di-
ameter of at least 13 mm (1/2").

(pict.6 pos. @) Connect the high pressure hose
to the pump’s outlet pipe. Press the high pres-
sure hose coupling fully down and then screw
into place by hand without the aid of tools.
(pict.7) Connect the high pressure hose to the
gun.

Turn the water tap fully on. The water tempera-
ture absolutely must be below 40°C.

tIMPORTANTE: The washer machine has to

operate with clean water in order to avoid any

damages to the washer machine itself.

(pict.11)Release the gun safety catch and keep

the trigger pressed, allowing the water to flow

until all the air has been expelled.

(pict.8) Fit the lance into the gun.

Fit the nozzle into the lance.

Connect the plug to the power socket.

> 1ST START-UP

When starting up for the first time or after a long
period out of use, connect the intake line only
for a few minutes so that any dirt is vented from
the delivery outlet

> START-UP

1=’IMPORTANTE: (pict.12,13) Whenever using
the high-pressure cleaner, users are urged to
hold the gun in the correct position, with one
hand on the grip and the other on the spray
rod.

To start the machine, press the gun trigger
and at the same time turn the master switch to
“ON”

> DETERGENT SUCTION

(pict.3, pos.®) Fill up the detergent tank with
the suggested products, suitable for the kind of
washing to be carried out .




A CAUTION: Make use only of liquid deter-
gent, do not absolutely use acid or too
much alkaline products. We suggest you to
make use of our products, which have been
studied for the use with washer machines.

A CAUTION: For proper use of the tank, do
not introduce flammable or chemically
harsh substances.

The adjusting head allow you to select water
jet at low and high pressure. Pressure can be
adjusted by acting on nozzle knob (pict.17):
pict’B” means low pressure, “A” means high
pressure. The selection of low or high pressure
shall be carried out with gun in closed posi-
tion. The detergent suction is automatic when
the adjusting head of the lance is positioned
for low pressure operation. When you start the
machine, the mixing of the detergent with the
water is automatic at the water passage.

> APPLIANCES PROVIDED WITH THER-
MAL VALVE (OPTIONAL)

This device enables the machine’s by-pass op-
eration through automatic water discharge
whenever it reaches a temperature of nearly
60°C and cooling working components.

A CAUTION: appliances that are not provided
with this disposal must not operate for more
than 2 minutes with released gun. Recycled
water raises its temperature remarkably caus-
ing great damages to the pump.

> GUN SAFETY DEVICE

Whenever the machine has to be stopped, it is im-
portant to engage the safety catch (pict.14, pos.
S) on the gun so that it cannot be operated ac-
cidentally.

> STORAGE
(pict.17,18,19,20)

- Move the machine only by grasping the carrying
handle

- Store the appliance and the accessories in a frost-
safe room.

Appliances and accessories that are not completely
drained can be destroyed by frost. Completely
drain appliance and accessories and protect them
against frost.

To avoid damage:

- Detach the appliance from the water supply.

- Detach spray lance from the trigger gun.

- Switch the appliance on ("I/ON“), press the trig-
ger gun lever until no further water is discharged
(approx. 1 min). - Turn off the appliance (pict.21).-
Store the appliance and the entire accessories in a
frost free room (pict.22).

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

SCHEDULED MAINTENANCE PLAN
Visit www.lavorservice.com website and
download the scheduled maintenance
plan.

5" IMPORTANT: Before doing any work on
the cleaner, discharge the pressure and dis-
connect the electricity and water supplies.

CHECKING THE PUMP OIL LEVEL

Check the oil level periodically. The oil must be
changed for the first time after 50 working hours,
with subsequent changes every 500 hours. SAE
20/30 oil is recommended - Oil capacity 0,5 Kg

CHECKING THE WATER INTAKE FILTER

Inspect and clean the water intake filter (pict.23)
on the intake union periodically. This is impor-
tant to prevent fouling which may impair ope-
ration of the pump.

REPLACING THE SPRAY ROD NOZZLE
Replace the nozzle when the pressure drops below
the normal values.

ELECTRICAL CORD

/A WARNING: Take care not damage the electric
cable. Have a damaged power cord replaced
immediately by an authorized service point or
an electrical specialist.

> ELECTRIC DIAGRAM

Seeillustrations, page 124.

>  WATER DIAGRAM

See illustrations, page 124.

> WARRANTY CONDITIONS
All our machines are subjected to strict tests and are
covered against manufacturing defects in accord-

21ance with applicable regulations. The warranty is



effective from the date of purchase.

The following are not included in the warran-
ty: - Parts subject to normal wear. - Rubber parts,
charcoal, filters and the accessories and optional
accessories. - Accidental damage, caused by trans-
port, neglect or inadequate treatment, incorrect or
improper use and installation failing - The warranty
shall not cover any cleaning operations to which
the operative components may be subjected, such
as clogged nozzles and filter blocked due to lime-
stones.

> DISPOSAL

As the owner of electrical or electronic

equipment, the law (in accordance with the EU

Directive 2012/19/EU on waste from electrical and

electronic equipment and the national laws of the
EU Member States that have implemented this Directive)
prohibits you from disposing of this product or its electri-
cal / electronic accessories as municipal solid waste and
obliges you to make use of the appropriate waste collec-
tion facilities. The product can be disposed of by returning
it to the distributor when a new product is purchased. The
new product must be equivalent to that being disposed of.
Disposing of the product in the environment can cause
great harm to the environment itself and human health.
The symbol in the figure indicates the urban waste con-
tainers and it is strictly prohibited to dispose of the
equipment in these containers. Non-compliance with the
regulations stipulated in the Directive 2012/19/EU and the
decrees implemented in the various EU Member States is
administratively punishable.

>  REPAIRS - SPARE PARTS

For any problems not mentioned in this manual,
or if the machine breaks down, you are urged
to contact an Authorized After-Sales Service
for the relative repair or for any replacement of
components with original spare parts. Use ex-
clusively original replacement parts.

> TROUBLESHOOTING

Before doing any work on the machine, disconnect
the electricity and water supplies and discharge the
pressure. Proceed systematically to identify faults
following the chart below; if you are still unable to
eliminate the problem, call in the Authorized After-
Sales Service.

Cause - Plug not properly inserted in

socket.

- Electric socket is faulty.

- The main voltage is insuf-
ficient.

- The pump is stuck.

- Gauge of extension lead not
sufficient.

Repair - Fit plug in power socket

correctly.

- Have electrical socket
checked.

- Have a check made on the
suitability of the mains
system.

- Turn switch to ON while
keeping nozzle trigger
pressed; if problem persists,
contact an authorised ser-
vice centre.

- Refer to maintenance sec-
tion.

Cause - Thermic safety switch has

tripped due to the overheat-
ing.

- Cable extension seems to
be inadequate.

Leave motor to cool for a
few minutes. If the problem
persists, contact an
authorised service centre.

- Refer to maintenance
section.

Cause - Insufficient flow.

- Water inlet filter is clogged.

- Suction/delivery valves are
clogged or worn out.

- Pressure regulator valve
set on minimum.

- The nozzle is worn out.

Repair -
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Repair

ACheck that the delivery

rate is 30% higher than
the value stated on the
appliance’s technical data
plate.

Remove and clean the
filter.

Contact an authorised
service centre.

Increase the pressure by
screwing in the pressure
regulator knob.

Replace the nozzle.

Cause

The nozzle is either clogged
or deformed.
Suction/delivery valves are
clogged or worn out.

Worn gaskets.

Pressure regulator valve
gaskets worn.

The filter is dirty.

Repair

Dismantle the lance and
clean the nozzle with the pin
provided.

Contact an authorised ser-
vice centre.

Contact an authorised ser-
vice centre.

Contact an authorised ser-
vice centre.

Remove and clean the filter.

Cause

Water leaking from the
pump.

Leaks from hose reel (if
present).

Leaks  from  pressure
regulator valve.

Leaks from water unions.
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Repair

Contact an authorised
service centre.

Tighten the unions; if the
problem persists, contact
an authorised  service
centre.

Contact an authorised
service centre.

Tighten the unions; if the
problem persists, contact
an authorised  service
centre.

Cause

Suction/delivery valves are
clogged or worn out.

Worn bearings.

The filter is dirty.

Extreme water
temperature.

Repair

Contact an authorised
service centre.

Contact an authorised
service centre.

Remove and clean the
filter.

Bring the temperature
under 50°.

Cause - O-rings (water and oil) are
worn out.
Repair - Contact an authorised

service centre.

Cause

Tanks empty.

Rod knob on high pressure
position.

Disconnected pipe in
detergent suction system.

Repair

Replace oil with double
frequency that is
suggested.

Fill the tanks.

Turn it to the low pressure
position.

Return it into position.
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MODELLO « MODEL « MODELE « MODELL « MODELO « MODEL -MONTEAO « MALLI - MOJE/1b - MODELO -
MODEL - MODEL - MODELL - MODELL - MODEL - MODEL

Collegamento elettrico « Power connection. « Branchement électrique « Stromanschluf3

« Conexion a la red eléctrica « Stroomaansluiting « HAekTpikr oUvdeon « Sahkaliitantad « Vv
neKTpryeckoe noacoeanHeHue « Conexao eléctrica « Elektricno povezivanje « Elektri¢na n° Phase
povezava - Elf6rsdrjning « Stramforsyning « Elektrické napajanie « Conexiune electrica « Hz
Elektrik baglantisi

Potenza ass. « Power consump. « Puissance « Motor « Potencia abs. en « Aansluitvermogen -

Am. 1oxU¢ « Virrankulutus « MoTtpebn. MmowHocTb BT « Poténcia abs. en « Apsorbirana snaga. w

Porabljenamo¢ - Forbrukad effekt « Adsorbert effekt «Prikon « Putere absor. « Glig tiketimi
W

Motore « Motor » Moteur « Motor « Motor « Motor « Kivntrpag « Moottori « [1suratens « Motor « HP
Motor « Motor - Motor « Motor - Motor - Motor « Motor
Prestazioni « Performance data - Caractéristiques de puissance « Leistungsdaten Potencia y rendimientos
« Capaciteit - AeSopéva amodoong « Suorituskykytiedot « SkcnnyartaumoHHble xapakTepuctvki « Dados de
poténcia « Podaci o radnom ucinku - Podatki o izkoristku « Prestanda - Ytelsesdata - Udaje o vykone -
Performante -Performans bilgisi

Pressione di esercizio « Working Pressure « Pression de service « Arbeitsdruck « Presion de bar
trabajo « Werkdruk « Mieon « Paine « [JaBneHue « Pressdo - Pritisak « Tlak « Tryck « Trykk (MPa)
Pracovny tlak/pritlak « Presiune de exercitiu- Basing.

Pressione max. « Pressure max. « Pression max. « Druck max. « Presion max. « Max. druk ¢ bar max

Méyiotn mieon « Paine max. « Makc. iaBneHue « Pressdo max. « Maks.pritisak. « Najvisji tlak e (MPa) max
Maximalt tryck « Maksimal trykk « Maximalny tlak « Presiune max..Maksimum basing. :

Portata Max. « Volume Max.  Débit Max. « Leistung Max. - Caudal Max. « Max. Debit « Méyiotn

napoyH « Syottévirtaama (max) « Maxc. MponyckHas cnocobHocTb « Capacidade méx. « Maks. I'/'r‘:i)t(\
nosivost. « Najvecja zmogljivost « Maximal effekt « Maksimal kapasitet - Maximalny objem iy
« Debit max..Debi

Peso « Weight « Poids « Gewicht « Peso « Gewicht « Bapog « Paino « Bec « Peso « TeZina « Teza « Kg

Vikt «Vekt «Hmotnost « Greutate. Agirlik

La ditta costruttrice si riserva il diritto di modificare senza preavviso i dati indicati - The manufacturer reserves the right to
modify the declared data without advance notification - La maison se réserve le droit de modifier sans préavis les données
déclarées « Das Haus behdlt sich das Recht vor, die genannten Angaben ohne Vorankiindigung zu andern « La empresa
se reserva el derecho de modificar sin preaviso los datos declarados « De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor om de
verklaarde gegevens zonder voorafgaand bericht te wijzigen « H KataokeuaoTikr| taipeia em@uAaooel To Sikaiwpia va
TpomoTolroel wpig mpogidomoinon Ta unodeikvudpeva dedopéva « Valmistaja pidattaa oikeuden muuttaa tietoja ilman
erillistd ilmoitusta « /3rotoButesnb MeeT NpaBo BHOCUTL U3MEHEHUA B YKa3aHHbIe AaHHbIE 6e3 npedynpexaeHus. « A
empresa fabricante reserva-se o direito de /7 A
modificar os dados indicados sem aviso
prévio. « Poduzece proizvodac ostavlja sebi
na pravo da unese izmjene navedenih
podataka bez da prethodno obavijesti o
tome - Podjetje proizvajalca si prinriuje MODEL: ..... ...
pravico do spremembe navedenih| -V ~ _.Hz-IPX_ - kW
podatkov brez vnaprejénjega obvestila - | WORKING PRESSURE ..___bar (....MPa)
Tillverkaren forbehdller sig rétten att utan | MAX ... bar (_._MPa) - MAX __ I/min
foregdende meddelandeéndradeangivna | T MAX _ °C -RPM
uppgifterna« Produsenten forbeholder seg
retten til 3 endre de angitte dataene uten
forhandsvarsel « Viyrobca si vyhradzuje Kg
pravo upravit deklarované Udaje bez
predchadzajliceho upozornenia. RO « Ne
rezervam dreptul de a efectua modificari
tehnice . TR » Uretici rma 6nceden haber | Type: P
vermeden beliritilen teknik degerlerde
degisiklik yapma hakkini sakli tutar. \ )
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Collegamento idrico. « Water connection.» Branchement de I'eau. - WasseranschluB.« Conexién a la red
de agua - Wateraansluiting « Yoatiki ouvdeon - Vesiliitanta « lngpasnuyeckoe nogcoeanHenye « Ligacao
de dgua « Povezivanje sa vodom « Vodovodna povezava - Vattenanslutning - Tilkobling til vannettet. «

Vodna pripojka « Conexiune hidrica «Su baglantisi

Temp. di alimentazione (max.) - Supply temp. (max.) - Temp. maxi. d‘arrivée d'eau « Zulauftemp.(max.)

+ Temp. del agua de entrada (méx.) « Aanvoertemperatuur (max.) - Oepy. TPo@oddTNONG (HEYIOTN) *
Syottolampotila max. « Bpema nogaun (makc.) « Temp. de admissao (max.) « Vrijeme napajanja (maks.) «
Temperatura napajanja (najvec) - Matningstemperatur (max) « Forsyningstemperatur (maksimal) «
Maximalna teplota privodovej vody « Temp. de alimentare (max.) Su sicaklig (max).

°C
40

Portata di alimentazione (min.) - Supply rate (min.) « Débit mini. d'arrivée d'eau « Zulaufmerge
(mid.) - Caudal de alimentacion (min.)  Min. ingaande water debiet « Mapoxr Tpogodotnong
(eNaytotn) « Sy6ttdvirtaama (min) « MponyckHas cnocobHocTb nogaun (MuH.) « Quantidade de
admisséo (min.) - Nosivost napajanja (min.) - Zmogljivost napajanja (min) - Matningseffekt (min.) «
Forsyningskapasitet (minimal) « Minimalny pritok « Debit de alimentare (min.) - Debi (dak.)

I/min
n/ MUH

Pressione entrata max. « Pressure inlet max. « Pression entrée max. « Druck Einlauf max. « Presion
entrada max. - Max. Toevoedruk « Méyiotn mieon €10680u « Syottopaine max. » Makc. BxogHoe
naBneHue « Pressdo entrada max. - Maksimalni ulazni pritisak « Maksimalni tlak na vstopu «
Maximélny tlak privodnej vody/pritoku. Presiune de intrare max.-Giris basinci maksimum.

MPa

Prevalenza per alimentaz. da serbatoio - Suction height from a tank « Hauteur d'aspiration
dans un réservoir « Saughdéhe aus offenem Behalter « Altura de aspiracion desde un recipiente
« Aanzuighoogte van een tank « Yrepoyn yio tpo@oddtnon amé de€apievni » Pddasiallisesti
sailiosyottoinen « BeicoTa Hanopa 13-3a mogauu ot 6aka « Altura para alimentacao desde
reservatorio « Prevaga za napajanje iz spremnika « Sesalna visina za napajanje posode - Sacia
vyska z nddrze - Cap de presiune pentru alimentarea de la rezervor «Depodan emis yiiksekligi.

Forza di reazione sulla pistola alla pressione di lavoro (max) « Recoil force of gun at operating
pressure (max) « Force de recul au niveau de la pistolet a la pression de service maxi «
RiickstoBkraft an der Handspritzpistole « Fuerza de retroceso en la pistola a méx. presién de
trabajo « Terugstotende kracht op het spuitpistool bij werkdruk (max) « AGvapn avtidpaong

TOU MO TONMOU Pekaopou « Pistoolin takaiskukyky tydpaineeseen ndhden « PeakumoHHas

Cua nucToneTa Npu pabodem fasneHum « Forca de repulsdo na pistola com uma pressao de
regime (max.) - JaCina reakcije pistolja u odnosu na radni pritisak (maks.)  Reakcijska sila na
brizgalki z delovnim tlakom (najvec) « Reaktionskraft pd pistolen vid (maximalt) driftstryck Matt
« Reaksjonskraft for pistolen ved arbeidstrykk (maksimalt) - Maximalna sila spatného narazu
striekacej pistole pri prevéadzkovom tlaku « Forta de reactie asupra pistolului la presiunea de lucru
(max) « Maksimum calisma basincinda tiifek geri tepme kuvveti.

26 -50

Vibrazioni trasmesse all'utilizzatore « Arm vibrations  Vibrations transmises a l'utilisateur «
Effektivbeschleunigung Hand-Arm Vibrationswert « Vibracidnes transmitidas al usuario « Op

de gebruiker overgebrachte trillingen « Tahavtwoeig petadopéveg otov xpriotn « Efektiivinen
kiihtyvyys kaden-kdsivarren tdrindarvo  2dpdpekTnBHOE ycKopeHme BOpaLmMm KINCTb/pyKa *
Aceleragéo efectiva, valor relativo a vibragdo méo-braco  Vibracije koje se prenose na korisnika «
prenos vibracij na uporabnika « Vibrationer som dverférs till anvandaren « Vibrasjoner overfort
til brukeren « Vybracie ramena - Vibratii transmise utilizatoruluis Kol vibrasyonu

Dimensioni « Dimensions « Dimensions « Abmessungen « Dimensiones « Maten « AlaoTtdoglg
+ Koko « FabaputHble pa3mepsl « Dimensdes « Dimenzije « Mere « Dimensioner « Mal « Mal «

mm
MM

Rozmery « Dimensiuni« Boyutlar 760 x 410 x 750

Serbatoio detergente « Detergent tank capacity - Capacité réservoir détergent « Fassungsvermégen Reiniger | € 2,8

« Capacidad tanque detergente « Cap. schoonmaakmiddeltank « Ae€auevn amoppumavTikou « Reservatério
detergente « Pesunesteséilio « bauok motowero cpectsa « Spremnik deterdzenta « Posoda za Cistilo «

Tank med rengdringsmedel - Vaskemiddelbeholder « Kapacita nadrzky na Cistiaci prostriedok « Rezervor
detergent «Deterjan tank kapasitesi

a
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< DICHIARAZIONE CE/EU DI CONFORMITA &> DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CE/EU
< CE/EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY ~ «m CE/EUVERKLARING

<> DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE CE/EU @ DECLARACAO DE CONFORMIDADE CE/EU
> CE/EU-ERKLARUNG BESCHEINIGUNG

@ Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita che la macchina: @» Declares under its responsability that the
machine: @ Atteste sous sa responsabilité que la machine: @ Erklart unter der eigenen Verantwortung
dass die Maschine: @ Declara bajo su propia responsabilidad que la maquina €® Verklaart geheel onder
eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de machine: @ Declara sob prépria responsabilidade que a maquina:

guLavorwash S.p.A via JFKennedy, 12 - 46020 Pegognaga (MN) - Italy

@ PRODOTTO:  IDROPULITRICE AD ALTA PRESSIONE  MODELLO-TIPO:

@ PRODUCT: HIGH PRESSURE CLEANER MODEL-TYPE:

@ PRODUT:  NETTOYEUR HAUTE PRESSION MODELE-TYPE: P86.0607
@ PRODUKT:  HOCHDRUCKREINIGER  MODELLTYP:

© PRODUCTO:  (HIDRO)LIMPIADOR DE ALTA PRESION  MODELO-TIPO:

«» PRODUCT: HOGEDRUKREINIGER . MODEL - TYPE:

@ PRODUTO: LAVADORA DE ALTA PRESSAO MODELO - TIPO:

@ é conforme alle direttive CE/UE e loro successive modificazioni, ed alle norme EN: @» complies with directives EC

EU and subsequent modifications, and the standards EN: @ est conforme aux directives CE/UE et aux modifications
successives ainsi qu‘aux normes EN: @ entspricht folgenden EG/EU-Richtlinien einschlieflich spéteren Anderungen und EN-
Normen: @ estd en conformidad con las directivas CE/UE y sus sucesivas modificaciones y también con la norma EN: €»
in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijnen EG/EU en latere wijzigingen daarop en de normen EN: @ esta em conformidade
com as directrizes CE/UE e as suas sucessivas modificagdes bem como com as normas EN e as suas sucessivas modificagdes.

:2006/42/EC (+2009/127/ECQ) :i EN60335-1 EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011
:2014/30/EU ii EN60335-2-79  EN 55014-2:2015

:2000/14/EC - 2005/88/EC it EN62233:2008  EN 61000-3-2:2014.

:2011/65/EU i1 EN 50581 EN 61000-3-3:2013.

@ 2000/14/EC: L'apparecchiatura é definita al n°27 dell'allegato I. Procedura di valutazione della conformita secondo I'allegato V.
@D 2000/14/EC: The appliance is defined by no. 27 of the enclosure 1. Conformity evaluation procedure in accordance with enclosure
V. @ 2000/14/EC: Loutillage est defini par nr. 27 du annexe I. Procédure d'évaluation de la conformité conformément Iannexe V. €
2000/14/EC: Das Gerat ist am Nr. 27 der Anlage | bestimmt. Konformitétswertungsverfahren geméaR der Anlage V. € 2000/14/EC: EI
roducto es definido en el n° 27 anexo I. Procedimiento de evaluacion de la conformidad de acuerdo con el anexo V. «m 2000/14/EC:
e agparatuur wordt hgedeﬁnieerd van de n°27 volgens aanhangsel I. Wegingsmethode van de conformiteit volgens aanhangsel V. @ 2000/14
EC: O produto é definido pelo n° 27 anexo . Procedimento de avaliagao da conformidade de acordo com anexo V.

LpA 80dB(A) LwA 88dB(A) K(uncertainty) 1dB (A) LwA 89dB(A)
Values according to standard EN 60335-2-79

« Livello pressione acustica @ Livello di potenza acustica misurato @ Livello di potenza acustica garantito

« Acoustic pressure @D Acoustic power measured @D Acoustic power granted

« Niveau de pression acoustique @ Niveau du puissance sonore mesuré @ Niveau du puissance sonore garanti

« Schalldruckpegel @ Abgemesstes Schalleistungsniveau <D Garantiertes Schalleistungsniveau
«Nivel de ruido @ Nivel de potencia acUsticamesurado @ Nivel de potencia acUstica garantido

« Geluidsdrukniveau « Geluidsdrukniveau LwA gemeten «® Geluidsdrukniveau LwA gegarandeerd
« Nivel da presséao acustica @ Nivel de potencia actisticamensurada @ Nivel de potencia actstica garantida

@ | fascicolo tecnico si trova presso €@ Technical booklet at @ Dossier H
thecni<1ue auprés de: € Das technische Aktenbiindel befindet sich bei @ EI !
manual técnico se encuentra en: € Technisch dossier bij: @ Processo técnico em: :

Pegognaga 2020/01/20

Lavorwash S.p.A via J.F.Kennedy, 12 - 46020 Pegognaga Giancarlo Lanfredi
: (MN) - Italy i i (Legal Representative Lavorwash S.p.A.)






